
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Waller (Chair), Ayre, Steve Galloway, Moore, 

Morley, Reid and Runciman 
 

Date: Tuesday, 26 April 2011 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Thursday 21 April 2011, if an item is called in before 
a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 28 April 2011, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 



 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 
12 April 2011 and the Executive (Calling In) meeting held on 5 April 
2011. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or a 
matter within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Thursday 21 April 2011. 
 

4. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward Plan 
for the next two Executive meetings. 
 

5. Final Report Arising from Carers' Review  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

This report presents the findings of the Carers’ Review undertaken 
by the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee Task Group.  Cllr 
Boyce, as Chair of the Committee and the Task Group, will be in 
attendance to present the Group’s final report. 
  
Note:  copies of the A5 booklet style final report have been 
distributed with this agenda to Members only.  The final report can 
also be viewed on-line. 
 

6. Minutes of Working Groups  (Pages 17 - 36) 
 

This r
[...]

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 12 APRIL 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, MOORE, MORLEY, REID AND 
RUNCIMAN 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR D’AGORNE 

 
190. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

191. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 29 March 

2011 and of the Executive (Calling In) meetings held on 21 
December 2010, 11 January 2011, 1 March 2011 and 22 
March 2011 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record of each meeting. 

 
 

192. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

193. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items currently listed on the 
Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 
 

194. FINAL REPORT ARISING FROM THE EDIBLE YORK AD HOC 
SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
Members considered a report which outlined the findings of the Edible York 
Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee on their recent review, aimed at improving the 
Council’s support for community food growing.  Cllr D’Agorne, as Chair of 
the Committee, was in attendance to present the report. 
 
The seven recommendations arising from the review were set out in 
paragraph 5 of the cover report.  The implications of accepting the 
recommendations were outlined in paragraphs 12 to 21.  The Committee’s 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



final report had been circulated separately to Members as an A5 booklet 
and made available on the Council’s website.   
 
With regard to Recommendation 1, Cllr D’Agorne confirmed that the 
Community Furniture Store did not have the capacity to assist with a 
system to distribute garden tools; however, St Nicholas Fields would look 
into the possibility of working with the Council on this. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the recommendations of the Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee 

be supported and approved, subject to the following 
amendments:1 

a) in Recommendation 6, delete the words ‘reflect a broad 
presumption in favour of it being suitable for’ and 
substitute ‘encourage areas to be used for’; 

b) in Recommendation 7, note that the Schools Forum no 
longer exists, so the request should be made to the 
relevant successor body. 2 

 
REASON: In order to provide an appropriate response to the Scrutiny 

Committee’s findings and address the issues raised by the 
review. 

 
Action Required  
1. Take action to implement Recommendations 1-6 of the 
Scrutiny Cttee (noting the amendment to rec. 6)  
2. Take action to implement Recommendation 7 of the 
Scrutiny Cttee (noting the amendment)   
 
 

 
DM  
 
RH  

 
195. COVENANT OF MAYORS SEAP SUBMISSION AND SUSTAINABLE 

DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
 
Members considered a report which outlined the City of York’s commitment 
to the EU Covenant of Mayors (CoM) campaign, to which it had signed up 
in December 2009.  The report also sought approval for the Sustainability 
Energy Action Plan (SEAP) that was a core requirement of the campaign 
and provided an update on other sustainability work across the Council. 
 
The City of York was committed to tackling climate change through the 
creation of a climate change strategy and compliance with three separate 
city-wide carbon reduction targets, including the target of a 20% reduction 
in CO2 emissions by 2020 set by the CoM campaign.  Another requirement 
of the campaign was to produce a SEAP setting out how the target 
reduction would be delivered.  Full details of the CoM requirements were 
set out in Annex 1 to the report and a draft SEAP was attached as Annex 
2. 
 
Action to meet other carbon reduction targets would be delivered via the 
Climate Change Framework and Action Plan (CCFAP).  The draft 

Page 4



consultation CCFAP was currently being re-evaluated to take account of 
the Council’s decision to sign up to the Friends of the Earth ‘Get Serious’ 
campaign.  It was clear from the carbon modelling study that had informed 
the SEAP and the CCFAP that maximising the potential of renewable 
energy and energy efficiency in York would be vital to meeting targets.  A 
proposed approach and management structure to ensure a co-ordinated 
approach to this work, including revisions to the Council’s Sustainable 
Development Board, was outlined in Annex 3.  An update on work across 
the City to support climate change commitments was provided in Annex 4. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the draft SEAP at Annex 2 be approved. 1 
 
REASON: To enable the Council to submit the SEAP to the EU 

Covenant of Mayors team. 
 
 (ii) That the significant actions required to deliver a 20% 

reduction in city-wide CO2 emissions by 2020 be noted. 
 
REASON: To understand the scale of action required to achieve this 

reduction. 
 
 (iii) That the proposed revisions to the Sustainable 

Development Board, and the formation of a renewable 
energy generation task and finish group, as set out in Annex 
3, be approved. 2 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Council can take an enhanced leadership 

role installing and promoting renewable energy internally and 
across the City. 

 
 (iv) That the risks of delivering the SEAP, specifically the 

risk of delivering such challenging city-wide targets that rely 
on limited existing staff and partnership working to achieve 
them. 

 
REASON: To highlight the ambition and challenge ahead in meeting the 

SEAP and CCFAP, where co-ordination of action and 
delivery of projects is on a city-wide scale. 

 
Action Required  
1. Submit the SEAP  
2. Take action to implement the changes to the Board / 
formation of the group, as agreed   
 
 

 
JW  
 
JW  

 

Page 5



196. FUNDING OF ADDITIONAL £657K REVENUE HIGHWAY 
MAINTENANCE SCHEME PROGRAMME 2011/12  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval for the release of 
£657k contingency funding to undertake additional highway maintenance 
schemes. 
 
The report had been brought to the Executive to in accordance with the 
decisions made at Budget Council on 24 February 2011, which had 
included approval of: 
“a one-off investment in highways maintenance of £657k to be funded from 
reserves, to be held in contingency but earmarked – and only released 
following submission of a report from officers detailing spend.” 
Details of the additional schemes were contained in Annex 1 to the report.  
Members requested that details of the total spend on highway resurfacing 
in the current year and the previous year also be provided. 
 
Officers confirmed that financial regulations required the Executive to 
approve the release of any funds from contingency.  
 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the release of £657k from contingency for the additional 

highway maintenance schemes in Annex 1 be approved, in 
order that City of York Council can continue to maintain the 
road network in its current condition and to ensure that the 
authority is able to meet the Government’s requirements in 
respect of the £434k ‘pothole fund’, which demands that 
councils identify works over and above those in the normal 
highway maintenance programme. 1 

 
REASON: For the reasons detailed above, and in accordance with 

Council’s decision to allocate £657k from reserves to the 
contingency budget for additional highway maintenance 
schemes. 

 
Action Required  
1. Allocate the funding as agreed and begin work on the 
additional schemes   
 
 

 
AB  

 
 
 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.30 pm]. 

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE (CALLING IN) 

DATE 5 APRIL 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, MOORE, MORLEY, REID AND 
RUNCIMAN 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR FRASER   

 
22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

23. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION / OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that no members of the public had registered to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  However, a 
union representative and a Member of Council had requested to speak. 
 
Heather McKenzie, of UNISON, spoke in relation to agenda item 3 (Update 
on Reablement Service).  She expressed concern about the timescale for 
the procurement process, the lack of scope to consider all options for 
provision of the service and the lack of clarity on future demands for the 
service. 
 
Cllr Fraser, speaking on the same item, re-iterated the points he had made 
at the SMC (Calling In) meeting and urged that a decision on the matter be 
deferred until the new municipal year to allow consideration of other 
options, including potential partnership arrangements with York Hospital 
Trust.   
 

24. CALLED-IN ITEM: UPDATE ON REABLEMENT SERVICE  
 
Members re-considered the decisions they had taken at the Executive 
meeting on 15 March 2011 in relation to proposals to re-model the 
Council’s reablement service and progress the purchase of the service 
from external providers. 
  
The Executive’s decisions on this item had been called in by Cllrs 
Alexander, Fraser and Simpson-Laing and subsequently considered by the 
Scr
[...]
nsideration 
 
Having reconsidered the matter in the light of the advice of the SMC 
(Calling in), it was  
 
RESOLVED: That the decisions made by the Executive on this item on 15 

March 2011 be confirmed. 
  
REASON: In accordance with the calling-in procedure and in view of the 

fact that no evidence has been produced to justify amending 
the original decisions. 

 
 
 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.25 pm]. 

Page 8



 
Executive Meeting 26 April 2011  
 
EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN (as at 14 April 2011) 
 
 

Table 1: Items scheduled on the Forward Plan for the Executive Meeting on 7 June 2011 
Title & Description Author Portfolio Holder 

Proposed Increase in CYC Funding to the Voluntary Sector 
 

Purpose of report: At Budget Council in February 2011 it was agreed to increase 
CYC funding to the voluntary sector in York by an additional £93,000, in order to 
'pump-prime initiatives in the voluntary sector which will enable council costs to be 
reduced in future years. 
 

Members are asked to consider the proposals put forward by officers (in 
consultation with the voluntary sector) for the allocation of this funding and approve, 
amend or reject accordingly. 

Adam Gray/ 
Kate Bowers 

Executive Member for  
Leisure, Culture and 
Social Inclusion 

 
Table 2: Items scheduled on the Forward Plan for the Executive Meeting on 21 June 2011 
Title & Description Author Portfolio Holder 

Performance and Finance Year End Report 2010/11 
 

Purpose of report: To report the final progress against performance indicators and 
the financial outturn highlighted in the report.  
 
Members are asked to: Consider and note the issues highlighted in the report. 
 

Pete Lowe/ 
Debbie Mitchell/ 
Andrew Crookham 

Executive Member 
Corporate Services 

 

A
genda Item

 4
P

age 9



P
age 10

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 
Executive 26th April 2011 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Governance & ICT 

 

Final Report arising from the Carers’ Review 

Summary 

1. This report presents Members with the final report arising from the Carers’ 
Review (the attached A5 booklet refers). Councillor Boyce Chair of both the 
Carers’ Review Task Group and the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
will be in attendance at the meeting to present the report. 

 Background 

2. The Chair of the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee originally suggested 
this review topic and it was subsequently agreed by that Committee that a 
small cross-party Task Group be set up to undertake a review. Initially the Task 
Group recognised certain key objectives and the following remit was agreed: 

Aim 

3. To promote the valuable work done by carers and to improve the way City of 
York Council and its key partners identify carers and ensure they have access 
to information and the support available. 

Key Objectives 

i. To raise awareness of carers 

ii. To improve access to information for carers 

Summary of Recommendations Arising from the Review 

4. Between November 2010 and February 2011 the Committee gathered 
information in relation to the review and this resulted in them making the 
following recommendations: 

Key Objective (i) 

a. That health commissioners and providers ensure that there is greater 
consistency around how carers are identified and once identified their 
needs addressed. This would need to include: 
o Training in carer awareness for all health professionals and allied staff 

Agenda Item 5Page 11



 

o That the hospital looks at extending the innovative approaches they 
have been piloting and embedding these into standard practices for all 
admissions and discharges 

o That a written report be provided to the Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee on a six monthly basis in relation to quality indicators that 
are being monitored in respect of carers 

 
b. That the Multi-Agency Carers’ Strategy Group identifies where it would be 

helpful to provide public information about what it means to be a carer and 
how to access support to enable carers to identify themselves earlier: 
o Where places are identified carer awareness training should be made 

available for key workers 
 

c. That City of York Council reviews its Equalities Framework to ensure that 
carers become an integral part of all equality and inclusion work and this to 
include: 
o Inviting a carer representative to become a member of the Equalities 

Advisory Group 
 

Key Objective (ii) 

d. That health commissioners ensure that all care pathways provide guidance 
on the information and advice carers will need regarding specific medical 
conditions as well as sign posting them to support and advice. This will 
need to address what the impact might be on: 
o The carer 
o The family as a whole 
o The cared for person 

 
e. That Adult Social Care Services develop a clear pathway, which provides 

an integrated approach to assessment for the whole family whilst 
recognising the individual needs within the family and the impact of caring 
on the carer. 

 
f. To continue to promote carer awareness an annual update on the Carers 

Strategy for York be presented to the Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee and thereafter to the Executive Member for Health & Adult 
Social Services. 

 
5. In addition to the above recommendation and if monies were to become 

available the Task Group hoped that consideration could be given to funding 
respite care in order that carers could take breaks. 

Consultation  

6. Consultation took place between the Task Group and Council Officers. A public 
event was held on 7th January 2011 and was attended by approximately 20 
people, including carers, care workers and key partners. 

Page 12



 

7. Questionnaires were also completed as part of this review and 34 of these 
were received back.1 

Options  

8. Having considered the findings contained within the final report the Executive 
may choose to support or reject the implementation of the r
[...]
14



 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Tracy Wallis 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel: 01904 551714 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director Governance & ICT 
Tel: 01904 551004 
Report Approved ü Date 30.03.2011 
    

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s) None 
 
Wards Affected:  All ü 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
Annexes 
Final report A5 colour booklet (printed for Executive Members only) with the PDF 
version of the document being available on-line 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

   

 

Executive  26 April 2011   

 

Report of the Assistant Director Governance and ICT 

 
 
Minutes of Working Groups 

 
Summary 

 
1. This report presents the draft minutes of a meeting of the Local Development 

Framework Working Group (LDFWG) and asks Members to consider the 
advice given by the Group in its capacity as an advisory body to the 
Executive. 

 
Background 

 
2.   Under the Council’s Constitution, the role of Working Groups is to advise the 

Executive on issues within their particular remits.  To ensure that the 
Executive is able to consider the advice of the Working Groups, it has been 
agreed that minutes of the Groups’ meetings will be brought to the Executive 
on a regular basis.  In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, 
draft minutes of the following meeting are presented with this report: 

 
• LDFWG of 14 March 2011 (Annex A) 

 
Consultation  

 
3. No consultation has taken place on the attached minutes, which have been 

referred directly from the Working Group.  It is assumed that any relevant 
consultation on the items considered by the Group was carried out in 
advance of their meeting. 

 
Options 

 
4. Options open to the Executive are either to accept or to reject any advice that 

may be offered by the Working Group, and / or to comment on the advice. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 17



Analysis 
 
5.  Members are asked to consider endorsing the following recommendations 

from the LDFWG contained in the attached draft minutes at Annex A (minute 
refers): 

 
“That the Executive be recommended to approve the proposed 
 Strategic Flood Risk Assessment, included as Annex A to the report, 
 for publication as part of the Local Development Framework evidence 
 base, subject to the comments made by the LDF Working Group and 
 the circulated table of suggested changes provided by Councillor 
 Moore”. 

  
  and 
 

“That it be recommended to the Executive that the making of any other 
 necessary changes arising from the recommendation of the LDF 
 Working Group prior to its publication as part of the Local 
 Development Framework evidence base be delegated to the Director 
 of City Strategy in consultation with the Executive Member for City 
 Strategy”. 

 
6. The comments received at the14 March 2011 LDF Working Group 

and those comments received after the meeting are included within 
Appendix A1 and A2 to this report.   Appendix A1 highlights the 
proposed changes and Appendix A2 highlights the comments where 
‘no change’ is recommended.  

  
Corporate Priorities 

 
7. The aims in referring these minutes accord with the Council’s corporate 

values to provide strong leadership in terms of advising these bodies on their 
direction and any recommendations they wish to make. 

 
Implications 

 
8. There are no known implications in relation to the following in terms of dealing 

with the specific matter before Members, namely to consider the minutes and 
determine their response to the advice offered: 

 
• Financial 
• Human Resources (HR) 
• Equalities 
• Legal 
• Crime and Disorder 
• Property 
• Other 

 
 

Page 18



Risk Management 
 

9. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are 
no risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 

 
 

Recommendations 
 
10.   Members are asked to note the draft minutes attached at Annex A and 
  to decide whether they wish to: 
 
a. Approve the specific recommendations made by the Local 

Development Framework Working Group, as set out in paragraphs 5 
and 6 above, and/or;  

 
b. Respond to any of the advice offered by the Working Group. 

 
Reason: 

 
To fulfil the requirements of the council’s Constitution in relation to the role of 
Working Groups. 

 
 Contact details: 

 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Jayne Carr 
Democracy Officer 
01904 552030 
email: 
jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director Governance and ICT 
 

Report Approved  √ Date 7 April 2011 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected: 
 

All √ 
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Annexes 
 

Annex A – Draft Minutes of the LDF Working Group of 14 March 2011 
Appendix A1 – Proposed Changes 
Appendix A2 – Officer recommendation of “no change” 
 

 
Background Papers 
Agendas and associated reports for the above meeting (available on the 
Council’s website). 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

City of York Council Draft Committee Minutes 

MEETING LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING 
GROUP 

DATE 14 MARCH 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MERRETT (VICE-CHAIR), 
STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), POTTER, 
D'AGORNE, AYRE, REID, SIMPSON-LAING AND 
WATT 

  

 
37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any personal 
or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Simpson Laing declared a personal interest as she lives in flood 
zone 3a and the street is mentioned by name in the document. 
 
 

38. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the LDF Working Group meeting 

held on 14th February 2011 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

39. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to 
[...]
 by flood 
barriers being over-topped were covered by other policies. Officers 
confirmed this would be an emergency planning issue. 

 
Officers confirmed that they would look into producing an executive 
summary and also at focusing on specific areas where appropriate. The 
amendments as tabled would also be incorporated subject to approval by 
the Executive. 
 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Executive be recommended to approve the 

proposed Strategic Flood Risk Assessment, included 
as Annex A to the report, for publication as part of the 
Local Development Framework evidence base, 
subject to the comments made by the LDF Working 
Group and the circulated table of suggested changes 
provided by Councillor Moore. 

 
REASON So that the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment can 

continue to be used as part of the Local Development 
Framework evidence base. 

 
RESOLVED: (ii) That it be recommended to the Executive that the 

making of any other necessary changes arising from 
the recommendation of the LDF Working Group prior 
to its publication as part of the Local Development 
Framework evidence base be delegated to the 
Director of City Strategy in consultation with the 
Executive Member for City Strategy. 

 

Page 22



REASON: So that any changes can be incorporated into the 
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment prior to its 
publication. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.00 pm]. 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A1: Proposed Changes   
 
 
 Comments arising at the 14th March 2011 LDF 

Working Group Meeting  
Officers Response  

1.  The document is repetitive in parts and is not easy to 
understand. Members suggested that an Executive 
Summary at the beginning of the document would be 
useful to assist members of the public.   

To produce a Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (SFRA) User Guide 
primarily for use by the general public.  

2.  Page 5 of the SFRA (2011) highlights the fig
[...]
nda
	
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 05/04/2011 Executive (Calling In)

	4 Executive Forward Plan
	5 Final Report Arising from Carers' Review
	6 Minutes of Working Groups
	Annex A Minutes of Working Groups
	Annex A1 Minutes of Working Groups
	Annex A2 Minutes of Working Groups




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 26 APRIL 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, MOORE, MORLEY, REID AND 
RUNCIMAN 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR BOYCE   

 
197. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

198. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 12 April 

2011 and the Executive (Calling In) meeting held on 5 April 
2011 be approved and signed as a correct record of each 
meeting. 

 
 

199. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

200. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items currently listed on the 
Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 
 

201. FINAL REPORT ARISING FROM CARERS' REVIEW  
 
Members considered a report which presented the findings of the Carers’ 
Review Task Group, set up by the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
with the aim of raising awareness of carers in York and improving access 
to information for carers.  Cllr Boyce, as Chair of the Committee and the 
Task Group, was in attendance to present the report. 
  
The recommendations arising from the Task Group’s review were set out 
in paragraphs 4 and 5 of the cover report.  The implications of accepting 
the recommendations were outlined in paragraphs 11 to 13.  The Group’s 
final report had been circulated separately to Members as an A5 booklet 
and made available on the Council’s website.   



  
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the following be agreed as the Executive’s response to 

the recommendations of the Carers’ Review Task Group: 
 

Task Group Recommendation Executive Comments 
a) That health commissioners and 
providers ensure that there is greater 
consistency around how carers are 
identified and once identified their 
needs addressed. This would need to 
include: 

• Training in carer awareness for 
all health professionals and 
allied staff 

• That the hospital looks at 
extending the innovative 
approaches they have been 
piloting and embedding these 
into standard practices for all 
admissions and discharges 

• That a written report be provided 
to the Health Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee on a six 
monthly basis in relation to 
quality indicators that are being 
monitored in respect of carers. 

Agree subject to assessment of 
training budgets, and accepting 
that the council can advise the 
Hospital Trust but that they are 
the body charged with 
responsibilities for activities in 
the hospital. 

b) That the Multi-Agency Carer’s 
Strategy Group identifies where it 
would be helpful to provide public 
information about what it means to be a 
carer and how to access support to 
enable carers to identify themselves 
earlier.  

• Where places are identified 
carer awareness training should 
be made available for key 
workers. 

Agree 

c) That City of York Council reviews its 
Equalities Framework to ensure that 
carers become an integral part of all 
equality andinclusion work and this to 
include:  

• Inviting a carer representative to 
become a member of the 
Equalities Advisory Group 

Agree that CYC review its 
Equalities Framework, and takes 
to the next meeting of the 
Equalities Advisory Group the 
proposal that a carer 
representative be invited to join. 



 

Task Group Recommendation Executive Comments 
d) That health commissioners ensure 
that all care pathways provide guidance 
on the information and advice carers will 
need regarding specific medical 
conditions as well as sign-posting them 
to support and advice. This will need to 
address what the impact might be on: 

• The carer 
• The family as a whole 
• The cared for person 

Agree 

e) That Adult Social Services develop a 
clear pathway, which provides an 
integrated approach to assessment for 
the whole family whilst recognising the 
individual needs within the family and the 
impact of caring on the carer 

Agree 

f) To continue to promote carer 
awareness an annual update on the 
Carers Strategy for York be presented to 
the Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee and thereafter to the 
Executive Member for Health & Adult 
Social Services. 

Agree that the Executive 
Member for Health and Adult 
Social Services should receive 
an annual report updating the 
Carers Strategy, and that the 
same report should be 
submitted to the Health and 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
REASON: In order to provide an appropriate response to the 

recommendations of the Task Group and to recognise, and 
encourage awareness of, the work carried out by carers in 
York, including young carers. 

 
Action Required  
a) Advise Hospital Trust accordingly and schedule 6-monthly 
reports on Health Overview & Scrutiny forward plan  
b) Take action to identify areas for provision of further 
information and training, as agreed.  
c) Begin review of Equalities Framework and look at 
appointing carer representative to the EAG.  
d) Take action to ensure provision of guidance for carers, as 
agreed.  
e) Take action to develop a clear pathway for an integrated 
approach to assessment, as agreed.  
f) Schedule annual updates for the Executive Member and 
Health Scrutiny Committee on forward plan.   
 
 

 
KC  
 
FP 
  
EC  
 
KC  
 
AB  
 
FP  

 



202. MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS  
 
Members considered a report which presented the minutes of the Local 
Development Framework (LDF) Working Group meeting held on 14 March 
2011. 
 
In particular, Members were asked to consider the following 
recommendations contained in Minute 40 of the draft minutes at Annex A 
to the report (Strategic Flood Risk Assessment Update): 
 

(i) That the Executive be recommended to approve the proposed 
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment, included as Annex A to the 
report, for publication as part of the Local Development 
Framework evidence base, subject to the comments made by 
the LDF Working Group and the circulated table of suggested 
changes provided by Councillor Moore. 

 
(ii) That it be recommended to the Executive that the making of any 

other necessary changes arising from the recommendation of 
the LDF Working Group prior to its publication as part of the 
Local Development Framework evidence base be delegated to 
the Director of City Strategy in consultation with the Executive 
Member for City Strategy. 

 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted and that the specific 

recommendations made by the Local Development 
Framework Working Group, including the amendments 
referred to in paragraph 6 of the report, be approved. 1 

 
REASON: In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 

Constitution in relation to the role of Working Groups, and for 
the reasons set out in Minute 40 of the LDF Working Group 
minutes at Annex A to the report. 

 
Action Required  
1. Make agreed amendments to the Strategic Flood Risk 
Assessment and publish as part of LDF evidence base.   
 

 
MG  

 
203. CHAIR'S REMARKS  

 
The Chair drew attention to the fact that this would be the last meeting of 
the Executive in the current 4-year cycle.   
 
He thanked the Executive Members for their work over this period and 
noted the progress made during this time, including the high assessment 
ratings achieved by the Council’s Children’s Services and Adult Social 
Services, York’s success in Britain in Bloom, the start of work on the new 
Headquarters building and the imminent re-opening of the Barbican.   
 



The Chair also extended particular thanks to Cllr Moore, the Executive 
Member for Corporate Services, who would be standing down on 5 May. 
 
 
 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.10 pm]. 


